
118 North Clark Street
Chicago, ILBoard of Commissioners of Cook

County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-3568 Name:

Status:Type: Contract Amendment Approved

File created: In control:5/23/2022 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:6/16/2022 6/16/2022

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Justice Advisory Council

Vendor:  Safer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Justice Advisory Council to extend and increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Service provider for Safety and Justice Challenge Frequently Impacted
Strategy

Original Contract Period: 8/1/2020 - 7/31/2021

Proposed Amendment Type: Extension and Increase

Proposed Contract Period:  Extension period 7/1/2022 - 11/30/2022

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $275,000.00

Original Approval (Board or Justice Advisory Council):  Board, 7/30/2020, $200,000.00

Increase Requested:  $85,000.00

Previous Board Increase(s):   N/A

Previous Justice Advisory Council Increase(s): 7/31/2021, $75,000.00

Previous Board Renewals:  N/A

Previous Justice Advisory Council Renewals:   N/A

Previous Board Extension(s):  N/A

Previous Justice Advisory Council Extension(s): 7/31/2021, (8/01/2021- 12/31/2021), 12/31/2021
(1/1/2022-06/30/2022)

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2022 $85,000

Accounts: 11900.1205.54066.520840

Contract Number(s):  1205-2014

Concurrences:
 N/A

Summary:  The JAC respectfully requests authority to extend and increase a contract with Safer
Foundation to continue providing services for the Safety and Justice Challenge’s Frequently Impacted

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 5/17/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Strategy. The Frequently Impacted Strategy provides peer support to individuals who have been
arrested and brought to Cook County Jail four or more times in a year. Services provided by Safer
Foundation Peer Navigators, help connect clients with mentors and services to help address issues
that may contribute to engagement with the criminal justice system. These services would continue to
be funded by an existing grant from the John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approveBoard of Commissioners6/16/2022 1 Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Justice Advisory Council

Vendor:  Safer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Justice Advisory Council to extend and increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Service provider for Safety and Justice Challenge Frequently Impacted Strategy

Original Contract Period: 8/1/2020 - 7/31/2021

Proposed Amendment Type: Extension and Increase

Proposed Contract Period:  Extension period 7/1/2022 - 11/30/2022

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $275,000.00

Original Approval (Board or Justice Advisory Council):  Board, 7/30/2020, $200,000.00

Increase Requested:  $85,000.00

Previous Board Increase(s):   N/A

Previous Justice Advisory Council Increase(s): 7/31/2021, $75,000.00

Previous Board Renewals:  N/A

Previous Justice Advisory Council Renewals:   N/A

Previous Board Extension(s):  N/A

Previous Justice Advisory Council Extension(s): 7/31/2021, (8/01/2021- 12/31/2021), 12/31/2021 (1/1/2022-
06/30/2022)

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2022 $85,000

Accounts: 11900.1205.54066.520840

Contract Number(s):  1205-2014

File #: 22-3568, Version: 1

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 5/17/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-3568, Version: 1

Concurrences:
 N/A

Summary: The JAC respectfully requests authority to extend and increase a contract with Safer Foundation to continue
providing services for the Safety and Justice Challenge’s Frequently Impacted Strategy. The Frequently Impacted
Strategy provides peer support to individuals who have been arrested and brought to Cook County Jail four or more times
in a year. Services provided by Safer Foundation Peer Navigators, help connect clients with mentors and services to help
address issues that may contribute to engagement with the criminal justice system. These services would continue to be
funded by an existing grant from the John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 5/17/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

